
 

 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 

Tel: 01653 600666   

www.ryedale.gov.uk     
 

IMPORTANT: The Council fully recognises and respects the role and importance of 
democratic meetings and is committed to protecting the health and safety of Elected 
Members and Officers who participate. Risk assessments are undertaken in advance of each 
meeting, and are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  
 
Social distancing measures will be in place throughout the meeting, however it is important 
that you do not attend the meeting if you or anyone in your household are required to self 
isolate due to receiving a positive COVID-19 test result, having symptoms of COVID-19, or 
having been told that you have been in contact with someone who has tested positive for 
COVID-19.  
 
For the purpose of public transparency and accountability, the meeting will be live streamed 
online. The livestream can be accessed here: https://event.sparq.me.uk/ryedaledistrictcouncil-
7th-april/  
 
For health and safety reasons and in accordance with our risk assessment, members of the 
public are asked to follow the meeting via this method rather than attending in person. If you 
are unable to access the meeting this way, please contact us so that we can explore whether 
any safe alternative option is possible. The media will be able to report on proceedings from 
the live stream  
 

Council Summons and Agenda  
 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of Ryedale District Council to 
be held in the Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton on Thursday, 7 April 2022 at 
6.30 pm in the evening for the transaction of the following business: 
 
Agenda  

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure   

 The Chair to inform members of the public of the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

3 Public Question Time   
 

4 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 26) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 
17 and 24 February 2022.  
 

5 Minutes  (To Follow) 

 

  

 
 

Please Contact: Nicki Lishman 
 
Extension: 43476 
 
E-mail: democraticservices@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
Date of Publication: 30 March 2022 

 

 
COUNCIL 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://event.sparq.me.uk/ryedaledistrictcouncil-31st-march/
https://event.sparq.me.uk/ryedaledistrictcouncil-31st-march/


 
 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of Full Council 
held on 31 March 2022.  
 

6 Urgent Business   

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chair considers should be dealt with 
at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

7 Declarations of Interest   

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council are 
required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is not 
discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

8 Announcements   

 To receive any announcements from the Chair, the Leader and/or the Head of Paid 
Service. 
 

9 To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council)   

 

10 Designation of Monitoring Officer  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

11 Malton and Norton Infrastructure and Connectivity: Potential Funding Allocations 
 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 

12 To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the following Part 
'B' Committee Items:   

 

Policy and Resources Committee 17 March 2022  
 

a    Minute 114 - Pickering Town CIC - Cycling Hub Proposal (Pages 39 - 58) 

b    Minute 115 - Council Performance - Quarter 3 2021-2022 (Pages 59 - 86) 

c    Minute 116 - Timetable of Meetings 2022-2023 (Pages 87 - 92) 

13 Motions on Notice Submitted Pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 11   
 

14 Any other business that the Chair decides is urgent   
 

 

Stacey Burlet 
Chief Executive 

 
 



 

Council 1 Thursday 17 February 2022 

 
 

 
Council 

 
Minutes of Proceedings 
 
At the Ordinary Meeting of the District Council of Ryedale held in the Main Hall, 
Milton Rooms, Malton. on Thursday 17 February 2022 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Arnold, Bailey, Brackstone, Burr MBE, Clark, 

Cleary, Cussons MBE, Docwra, Duncan, Frank (Chair), Garbutt Moore 
(Vice-Chair), Goodrick, Graham, Hope, Di Keal, Potter, Riby, Thackray 
and Wass (17.02.22) 
 

In Attendance 

 
Stacey Burlet, Lucy Furneaux, Elizabeth Heath, Anton Hodge, Marcus Lee, Nigel 
McCloy, Christine Phillipson, Harry Rashid, Robert Robinson, Phillip Spurr and Jill 
Thompson and Margaret Wallace virtually via Teams. 
 
Minutes 

 
102 Apologies for absence 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.53pm immediately upon conclusion of the 
business of the postponed 2 December meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Delaney, Hope, King, Mason, 
Mackenzie, Middleton, Oxley, Raine and Windress for 17.02.22. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Arnold, Brackstone, Delaney, 
Garbutt-Moore, Mackenzie, Middleton, Oxley, Wass and Windress for 24.02.22. 
 

103 Public Question Time 
 
There were no Public Questions. 
 

104 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

105 Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair advised that the declarations of all Members of North Yorkshire 
County Council would be taken as given. 
 

106 Announcements 
 
The Chair announced that she would take items of business in the following 
order 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 

Council 2 Thursday 17 February 2022 

 
 

Item 8 
Item 13 
Item 9,10,11,12,14,15,16 & 7. 
 
This order was subsequently amended when the meeting reconvened on 24 
February, at which the remaining agenda items were taken in the following 
order 
 
Item 7 
Items 9, 10 & 11 
Items 14,15 & 16 
 

107 To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council) 
 

108 To Councillor Frank, Chair of Council, from Councillor Duncan 
 
“In relation to the 2nd of December Council meeting, can you please: 
 
(a) Explain why you decided to act contrary to advice from the Council’s own 

health and safety advisors that the meeting could proceed safely?” 

Councillor Frank, Chair of Council replied: 
 
“A risk assessment had been completed for the meeting and health and safety 
instructions drafted. However, in the weeks leading up to the date of the 
meeting, considerable concern had been expressed by the Government and 
their scientific advisors, including the Chief Medical Officer, Professor Chris 
Whitty, as to the emergence of the Omicron variant. This had been identified in 
South Africa. The scientific evidence available at the tie was that Omicron was 
highly contagious. Further, uncertainty existed as to whether vaccinations would 
be effective to limit the severity of the symptoms associated with the infection by 
the new variant. For that reason, to ensure the health and safety of Members 
and Officers, specifically those who were deemed vulnerable, I took the 
decision to adjourn the meeting to a later date.” 
 
(b) “Explain why you stated the meeting had been “cancelled”, when legal 

advice has confirmed the Chairman has now power to cancel a meeting of 
Council?” 

 
Councillor Frank replied: 
 
“The Full Council meeting of 2nd of December 2021 was adjourned to a future 
date of 17th of February 2022. Under common law and decided case law, a 
Chair has the power to adjourn a meeting.  Further, it is arguable that the 
Constitution of the Council grants the Chair the power to alter the date and 
timings of a meeting. An alternative interpretation states that Rule 26 does not 
apply to Full Council as it’s under the heading that deals with committees. 
However, as a common law power exists permitting a
[...]
 

approved; 

 

(viii) The treasury management investment strategy for 2022/23 be approved; 

 

(ix) The prudential indicators for 2022/23 which reflect the capital 

expenditure plans which are affordable, prudent and sustainable be 

approved; 

 

(x) The Capital Strategy for 2022/23 be approved. 

Voting Record  
Unanimous 
 

113 To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the 
following Part 'B' Committee Items: 
 

114 Minute 74 - Model Code of Conduct 
 
It was moved by Councillor Burr and seconded by Councillor Goodrick that the 
following recommendation be approved and adopted. 
 
That the Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for 
Councillors be adopted as Ryedale District Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Councillors, subject to minor amendments to replace gender-specific language 
(e.g. ‘him/her’) with gender neutral language (e.g. ‘their’) and to add socio-
economic group to the list of characteristics to be protected in the ‘Equalities’ 
section. 
 
Councillor Cleary proposed and Councillor Docwra seconded the following 
amendment 
 
That  
 
“subject to minor amendments to replace gender-specific language (e.g. 
‘him/her’) with gender neutral language (e.g. ‘their’) and to add socio-economic 
group to the list of characteristics to be protected in the ‘Equalities’ section” be 
removed. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried. 
 
Voting record 
10 For 
8 Against 
1 Abstention 
 
 Recorded vote 
 For  
 Councillors Bailey, Cleary, Cussons, Docwra, Duncan, Frank, Graham,  

Page 15



 
 
 

 

Council 14 Thursday 17 February 2022 

 
 

Hope, Riby and Thackray. 
 Against 

Councillors J Andrews, Burr, Clark, Goodrick, Keal, Mason, Potter and 
Raine. 

 Abstention 
 Councillor P Andrews. 
 
The substantive motion, as amended then read. 
 
That the Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for 
Councillors be adopted as Ryedale District Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Councillors. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for 
Councillors be adopted as Ryedale District Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Councillors. 
 
Voting record 
17 For 
2 Against 
 
 Recorded vote 
 For 
 Councillors J Andrews, Bailey, Burr, Clark, Cleary, Cussons, Docwra,  

Duncan, Frank, Goodrick, Graham, Hope, Keal, Mason, Potter, Raine 
and Riby. 
Against 
Councillors P Andrews and Thackray.   

 
115 Minute 75 - Appointment of External Auditors 

 
It was moved by Councillor Burr and seconded by Councillor Riby that the 
following recommendation be approved and endorsed. 
 
That Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the 
sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local 
government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the 
sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local 
government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023. 
 
Voting record 

Page 16



 
 
 

 

Council 15 Thursday 17 February 2022 

 
 

Carried by general affirmation. 
 

116 Minute 97 - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Q3 2021/22 
 
It was moved by Councillor Keal and seconded by Councillor Burr that the 
following recommendation be approved and endorsed. 
 
It is recommended that the content of the report is noted. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
Resolved. 
 
That the content of the report is noted 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous. 
 

117 Motions on Notice Submitted Pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 11 
 

118 Proposed by Councillor Duncan and seconded by Councillor Delaney 
 
“In order to boost Ryedale’s recycling rate, this Council calls on Policy and 
Resources Committee to explore: 

 scrapping the annual fee for green waste recycling, instead providing this 

[...]
ery Team. 
 
Voting record 
Carried by general affirmation. 
 

126 To Appoint a Substitute to the Community and Police Consultation Group 
for Malton Rural East 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Paul Andrews and seconded by Councillor Burr 
that Councillor Paul Andrews be appointed as Substitute to the Community and 
Police Consultation Group for Malton Rural East. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
Resolved  
 
Councillor Paul Andrews be appointed as Substitute to the Community and 
Police Consultation Group for Malton Rural East. 
 
Voting record 
Carried by general affirmation. 
 

127 To Agree a Change of Date of April Full Council Meeting 
 
In light of recent Government announcements and member views, all Council 
meetings will return to the Council Chamber in Ryedale House. 
 
The date of the next Full Council meeting is Thursday 7 April 2022 at Ryedale 
House. 
 

128 TO RECEIVE A COMMITTEE LEVEL DECISION MADE UNDER URGENCY 
POWERS, AS REQUIRED UNDER THE CONSTITUTION 
 

129 Designation of Interim Monitoring Officer 
 

Page 22



 
 
 

 

Council 21 Thursday 17 February 2022 

 
 

130 Any other business that the Chair decides is urgent 
 
There being no further items of business the meeting closed at 9.15pm. 
 

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



COUNCIL  7 APRIL 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
REPORT TO:   COUNCIL 
 
DATE:    7 APRIL 2022 
 
REPORT OF THE:  PROGRAMME DIRECTOR, PLACE AND RESOURCES 
    PHILLIP SPURR 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: DESIGNATION OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report requests that Council approves the designation of the Monitoring Officer, 

and sets out the reasons for this request.  
 

1.2 The Council’s new Head of Corporate Governance formally starts in post on 26th April 
2022, and, subject to Council approval, is to be designated as Monitoring Officer. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council approves: 

[...]
: PROGRAMME DIRECTOR – PLACE AND RESOURCES 
    PHILLIP SPURR 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: MALTON AND NORTON INFRASTRUCTURE AND 

CONNECTIVITY: POTENTIAL FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: AMOTHERBY, DERWENT, MALTON, NORTON EAST & 

WEST (DIRECTLY); OTHER WARDS (INDIRECTLY) 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To propose an efficient and proportionate approval process for the allocation of 

allocated infrastructure and connectivity funding in order to support the effective 
delivery of interventions during 2022/2023. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 In relation to the remaining funding allocation, previously approved by Council for this 

area of work, it is recommended that Members grant delegated authority to the 
Programme Director – Place and Resources, in consultation with the S.151 Officer and 
the Chair of Policy and Resources Committee: 

 
a. to authorise appropriate allocations of funding not exceeding £50,000 

towards each of the projects identified in 6.6 (subject to the provision of a 
project business case); 

b. to authorise appropriate allocations of funding (subject to the provision of a 
business case) and subsequent contracting and expenditure for each of the 
following (in the event that contributions exceeding £50,000 are required): 

i. the Swinton – Malton ‘Path for Everyone’ project; and 

ii. A64 Broughton Road junction project development work. 

 
  

Page 29

Agenda Item 11



COUNCIL  7 APRIL 2022 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 To ensure that the approval process is efficient and proportionate to the scale of 

proposals being considered and that projects / interventions can be implemented with 
minimal delay.  This is particularly important having regard to the limited time remaining 
prior to Local Government Reorganisation and the need to ensure efficient use of 
Officer and Member resources, given the number of competing priorities being 
progressed in parallel with this work. 

 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
[...]
ts in terms of 
equalities as they will be designed to improve accessibility for all. 
 
No other implications have been identified. 

 
 
 
Phillip Spurr 
Programme Director – Place and Resources 

 
Author:  Howard Wallis, Senior Economy & Infrastructure Officer 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 43274 
E-Mail Address: howard.wallis@ryedale.gov.uk   

 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 

 Report to Policy and Resources Committee on 11 November 2021 (see ITEM 10) 

Page 34

mailto:howard.wallis@ryedale.gov.uk
https://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/documents/g3459/Public%20reports%20pack%2011th-Nov-2021%2018.30%20Policy%20and%20Resources%20Committee.pdf?T=10


COUNCIL  7 APRIL 2022 

 Malton & Norton Infrastructure and Connectivity Improvements Study Executive 
Summary (Appendix) 

 Malton & Norton Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 

 Hovingham – Malton Path for Everyone Update (Dec 2021) 

Page 35

https://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/documents/s38414/Part%20B%20-%20SSL%20-%20Malton%20Norton%20Connectivity%20Study%20-%20ANNEX%201b%20-%20Exec%20Summary%20Appendix%20Final.pdf
https://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/documents/s38414/Part%20B%20-%20SSL%20-%20Malton%20Norton%20Connectivity%20Study%20-%20ANNEX%201b%20-%20Exec%20Summary%20Appendix%20Final.pdf
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/documents/s10084/Malton%20and%20Norton%20Local%20Cycling%20and%20Walking%20Infrastructure%20Plan.pdf
https://getryedalecycling.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Hovingham_Malton_6_12_21.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Council  2 December 2021 

 
 

 
REPORT TO: FULL COUNCIL 
 
DATE: 7 APRIL 2022 
 
SUBJECT: PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE ON 17 MARCH 2022 
 

 
114 Pickering Town CIC – Cycling Hub Proposal 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Council approves funding of £175,000 to fund works outlined in section 6.12, subject to 
overview of detailed plans, with delegated authority given to the Programme Director to 
release the funds, in consultation with the Chair of Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

 
Voting Record 
Carried by general affirmation 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 12a



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  17 MARCH 2022 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES 
 
DATE:    17 MARCH 2022 
 
REPORT OF THE: PROGRAMME DIRECTOR FOR PLACE AND RESOURCES 
    PHILLIP SPURR 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: PICKERING TOWN COMMUNITY INTEREST COMPANY 

GRANT REQUEST 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  PICKERING 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To secure approval from Policy and Resources on a grant allocation request from 

Pickering Town Community Interest Company (PTCIC) for funding the development 
and promotion of cycling and active outdoors related activity in Pickering. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) Policy and Resources recommends to council that it gives approval for funding 
of £175,000 to fund works outlined in section 6.12, subject to overview of 
detailed plans, with delegated authority given to the Programme Director to 
release the funds, in consultation with the chair of Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 The grant request is to support cycling and active outdoors development and promotion 

activity in Pickering as part of a programme of projects to improve and maintain existing 
cycling infrastructure, enhance public access to these facilities and support further 
developments outlined in the CIC’s business plan. The works outlined would provide a 
sound investment for community use in Pickering, and seek to utilise funds originally 
allocated for community use in Pickering by the Policy & Resources committee on 18 
March 2021.  

 
3.2 Approval of the funding and implementation of the project will enhance the cycling 

provision for residents and tourists, encouraging greater uptake of physical activity with 
consequent improvement
[...]

These funds, would ensure that the aim to make Pickering Yorkshires Cycle Hub is sustainable  
Without this funding it will be difficult, if not impossible, to get this project and its aims delivered. 
 
During this period a long-term plan would be developed to ensure sustainable sufficient funding to support 
all these initiatives on a long-term basis. The RDC grant would effectively be the seed capital to get these 
projects up and running. 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Council  2 December 2021 

 
 

 
REPORT TO: FULL COUNCIL 
 
DATE: 7 APRIL 2022 
 
SUBJECT: PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE ON 17 MARCH 2022 
 

 
115 Council Performance Quarter 3 – 2021-22 
 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended to Council that the progress report is noted. 
 

 
Voting Record 
Carried by general affirmation 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 12b



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  17 MARCH 2022 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES 
 
DATE:    17 MARCH 2022 
 
REPORT OF THE:  STRATEGY & PERFORMANCE MANAGER 
    LYNNE BAYES 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  COUNCIL PERFORMANCE – QUARTER 3 2021-2022 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide a progress update on Council performance up to the end of quarter 3 of the 

reporting cycle (October – December 2021) for 2021-22. 
 
1.2 The update covers delivery of the Council Plan 2020-2024 and progress against key 

performance indicators (KPIs) and data only indicators. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended to Council that: 

 
(i) The progress report is noted.   

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 To inform Elected Members of progress in delivering the Council’s objectives and key 

performance indicators. 
 
3.2 Where applicable, any specific areas where progress for individual KPIs has not been 

achieved are highlighted with an explanation of plann
[...]
3 

 In September 2021 a graduate trainee was recruited into the Community Team. The graduate programme started in 2019, and the Council has directly employed 
three graduates from the programme into substantive positions within the organisation. 10 graduates are currently in post, as of 31 December 2021. 

 A number of employees have been working towards qualifications through the Chartered Institute of Housing this quarter. The career grade structure within the 
Planning Team enables us to develop staff expertise in-house, with employees studying for Master’s degrees in the various aspects of planning. 
A member of the finance team has also received funding to complete a qualification from the Chartered Institute of Management Accountants. 
 

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Council  2 December 2021 

 
 

 
REPORT TO: FULL COUNCIL 
 
DATE: 7 APRIL 2022 
 
SUBJECT: PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE ON 17 MARCH 2022 
 

 
116 Timetable of Meetings – 2022-2023 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the timetable of meetings is approved as a basis for working in 2022-23. 
 

 
Voting Record 
Carried by general affirmation 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 12c



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  17 MARCH 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    17 MARCH 2022 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
    ELIZABETH HEATH 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2022-2023 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 
FOR INFORMATION TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
    10 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
    PLANNING COMMITTEE 
    15 MARCH 2022 
 
    

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the draft timetable of meetings for 2022-2023 for approval. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve the timetable of meetings, attached as Annex 

A to this report, as a basis for working in 2022-23. 
 
3.0 R
[...]
oliday - Monday 2 January 2023 
Council Offices closed - Saturday 24 December 2022 to Monday 2 January 2023 inclusive 
Easter - Friday 7 April and Monday 10 April 2023 

 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	10 Designation of Monitoring Officer
	11 Malton and Norton Infrastructure and Connectivity: Potential Funding Allocations
	12a Minute 114 - Pickering Town CIC - Cycling Hub Proposal
	Policy and Resources - Pickering Town CIC grant request
	Part B - Pickering Town CIC Cycling Hub Business Plan

	12b Minute 115 - Council Performance - Quarter 3 2021-2022
	Part B - Council Performance - Quarter 3 2021-2022 Report
	Part B - Council Performance - Quarter 3 2021-2022 Annex 1 - Delivering The Council Plan

	12c Minute 116 - Timetable of Meetings 2022-2023
	Part B - Timetable of Meetings 2022-23 Report
	Part B - Timetable of Meetings 2022-23 Annex A




Minutes of the meeting

Council
Minutes of Proceedings
At the Ordinary Meeting of the District Council of Ryedale held in the Council
Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton on Thursday 7 April 2022
Present
Councillors

Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Arnold, Bailey, Brackstone, Burr MBE, Clark,
Cleary, Cussons MBE, Duncan, Frank (Chair), Garbutt Moore (ViceChair), Goodrick, Graham, Hope, Di Keal, MacKenzie, Middleton, Potter,
Riby, Thackray and Wass

In Attendance
Stacey Burlet, Elizabeth Heath, Barry Khan, Nicki Lishman, Christine Phillipson and
Harry Rashid

Minutes
134

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Delaney, Docwra, King,
Mason, Oxley and Raine.

135

Public Question Time
There were no public questions.

136

Minutes
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 17 and 24 February
2022 were presented.
The Chair explained that the minutes from the meeting of 2 December 2021,
postponed until 17 February 2022, had not been included in the Agenda pack
and were handed out at the meeting of 7 April 2022 for Members’ consideration.
Resolved
That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council postponed from 2
December 2021, held on 17 February 2022 and the minutes of the Ordinary
Meeting of Council held on 17 and 24 February 2022 be approved and
signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the following minor
amendments;


Council

That Councillor Clark be included as an attendee on the minutes of the
postponed 2 December 2021 meeting of Full Council

1

Thursday 7 April 2022



That it be made clear on the minutes of the meeting of 2 December
2021 that the meeting had been postponed and the business of the
agenda had been presented to the Full Council meeting held on 17
February 2022.

Voting record
Carried by general affirmation.
137

Minutes
The minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of Council held on 31 March 2022
were presented.
Councillor Potter proposed and Councillor Andrews seconded the following
amendment;
That the paragraph starting “Councillors Cleary, Docwra, Duncan….etc”
be moved before the voting record and amend the minute to read;
Councillors Cleary, Docwra, Duncan, Graham and Oxley left the meeting
during the vote at 6.48pm.
The amendment was carried by general affirmation.
Resolved
That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 31 March 2022
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the
amendment agreed.
Voting record
Carried by general affirmation.

138

Urgent Business
The Chair announced that there was one item of urgent business.
Homes for Ukraine
All Councils in North Yorkshire had been asked to support a unified programme
to help rehome those displaced.

139

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Potter declared a personal, non-prejudicial and non-pecuniary
interest in Item 11 as he was a member of Ryedale Cycling Forum and a
personal, prejudicial and non-pecuniary interest in item 12a - Pickering CIC as
he was a Director of Pickering Town CIC.

Council

2

Thursday 7 April 2022

Councillor Cleary declared a personal, non-prejudicial and non-pecuniary
interest in Items 11 and 12a as he was Chairman and a member of Ryedale
Cycle Forum.
Councillor Goodrick declared a personal, non-prejudicial and non-pecuniary
interest in the Urgent Business as a member of North Yorkshire County Council.
Councillor J Andrews, Brackstone, Clark and Wass declared a personal, nonprejudicial and non-pecuniary interest in Items 12a as a fellow Liberal Member
of Council was a Director of Pickering Town CIC.
140

Announcements
The Chair made the following announcement:
I am delighted to announce that The North Yorkshire Warm Homes Fund, a
project delivered with our partners, YES Energy Solutions, picked up an award
at the recent EDIE Sustainability Leaders Awards. Congratulations to all the
team for this great success.

141

To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council
Procedure Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council)
There were no questions on notice.

142

Designation of Monitoring Officer
It was moved by Councillor Keal and Councillor Burr seconded that Elizabeth
Heath be appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer.
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried.
Resolved
That Elizabeth Heath be appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer.
Voting record
Carried by general affirmation.

143

Malton and Norton Infrastructure and Connectivity: Potential Funding
Allocations
It was moved by Councillor Keal and Councillor Burr seconded that;
In relation to the remaining funding allocation, previously approved by Council
for this area of work, it is recommended that Members grant delegated authority
to the Programme Director – Place and Resources, in consultation with the
S.151 Officer and the Chair of Policy and Resources Committee:

Council

3

Thursday 7 April 2022

a. to authorise appropriate allocations of funding not exceeding £50,000
towards each of the projects identified in 6.6 (subject to the provision of a
project business case);
b. to authorise appropriate allocations of funding (subject to the provision of
a business case) and subsequent contracting and expenditure for each
of the following (in the event that contributions exceeding £50,000 are
required):
i. the Swinton – Malton ‘Path for Everyone’ project; and
ii. A64 Broughton Road junction project development work.
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried.
Resolved
In relation to the remaining funding allocation, previously approved by
Council for this area of work, delegated authority be granted to the
Programme Director – Place and Resources, in consultation with the
S.151 Officer and the Chair of Policy and Resources Committee:
a. to authorise appropriate allocations of funding not exceeding £50,000
towards each of the projects identified in 6.6 (subject to the provision
of a project business case);
b. to authorise appropriate allocations of funding (subject to the
provision of a business case) and subsequent contracting and
expenditure for each of the following (in the event that contributions
exceeding £50,000 are required):
i. the Swinton – Malton ‘Path for Everyone’ project; and
ii. A64 Broughton Road junction project development work.
Voting record
For
Councillors J Andrews, P Andrews, Brackstone, Burr, Clark, Cussons, Frank,
Keal, Middleton, Potter, Riby, Thackray and Wass.
Against
Councillors Cleary, Duncan, Graham and Mackenzie.
Abstentions
Councillors Arnold, Bailey, Garbutt Moore, Goodrick and Hope.
144

To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the
following Part 'B' Committee Items:

145

Minute 114 - Pickering Town CIC - Cycling Hub Proposal
It was moved by Councillor Keal and Councillor Burr seconded that;
The Council approves funding of £175,000 to fund works outlined in section
6.12 (of the report), subject to overview of detailed plans, with delegated

Council

4

Thursday 7 April 2022

authority given to the Programme Director to release the funds, in consultation
with the Chair of Policy and Resources Committee.
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried.
Resolved
That funding of £175,000 to fund works outlined in section 6.12 (of the
report), subject to overview of detailed plans, be approved and delegated
authority given to the Programme Director to release the funds, in
consultation with the Chair of Policy and Resources Committee.
Voting record
Carried by general affirmation.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Potter left the
room during discussion and voting on this item.
146

Minute 115 - Council Performance - Quarter 3 2021-2022
It was moved by Councillor Keal and seconded by Councillor Burr that;
The progress update on Council performance up to the end of quarter three of
the reporting cycle for 2021-22 is noted.
Resolved
That the progress report be noted.
Voting record
Carried by general affirmation.

147

Minute 116 - Timetable of Meetings 2022-2023
It was moved by Councillor Keal and seconded by Councillor Burr that;
Council is recommended to approve the timetable of meetings, attached as
Annex A to the report, as a basis for working in 2022-23.
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried.
Resolved
That the timetable of meetings, attached as Annex A to the report, as a
basis for working in 2022-23 be approved.
Voting record
Carried by general affirmation.

Council

5

Thursday 7 April 2022

148

Motions on Notice Submitted Pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 11
There were no Motions on Notice.

149

Any other business that the Chair decides is urgent
It was moved by Councillor Keal and seconded by Councillor Burr that;
In light of the mass relocation of Ukrainian citizens, all councils across North
Yorkshire have been asked to support a unified programme to help rehome
those displaced. It is recommended that:
(i)

Ryedale District Council adopts the county wide approach.

Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried.
Resolved
That Ryedale District Council adopts the county wide approach.
Voting record
Carried by general affirmation.
There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8.15pm.

Council

6

Thursday 7 April 2022

